previously issued consolidated financial statements related to lease accounting and the application of
Topic 842. We evaluated the materiality of the misstatements both qualitatively and quantitatively in
accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering the
Effects of Prior Year Misstatements When Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial
Statements, and determined that the misstatements were not material to any of our prior period annual or
interim financial statements. Adjusting the cumulative effect of the misstatement in the year ended
December 31, 2020 statement of operations would be material to the December 31, 2020 consolidated
financial statements. Accordingly, the Company has revised its previously issued consolidated financial
statements contained in this Annual Report on Form 10-K to correct the effect of these immaterial
misstatements for the corresponding periods.

The following table presents the effect of the adjustments on the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2019, including the cumulative effect of the transitional adjustment recorded as of the
beginning of fiscal year 2019 (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2019
As reported Adjustments As corrected

Property and equipment, net..... $ 39,745 $ (7,445) $ 32,300
Total assets.....  646,396  (7,445)  638,951
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities.....  49,930  (131)  49,799
Current portion of finance lease obligations.....  1,328  301  1,629
Total current liabilities.....  231,932  170  232,102
Finance lease obligations, non-current.....  15,889  3,526  19,415
Total liabilities.....  581,053  3,696  584,749
Accumulated deficit.....  (355,161)  (11,141)  (366,302)
Total stockholders’ equity.....  65,343  (11,141)  54,202
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity.....  646,396  (7,445)  638,951

WORKIVA INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

70

The approximate effect of the misstatements on the statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2019 was a $316,000 decrease in general and administrative expense related to
depreciation and amortization and a $339,000 decrease in interest expense resulting in a reduction of
$655,000 in the net loss. The approximate effect of the misstatement on the statement of cash flows for
the year ended December 31, 2019 was a reduction of $352,000 in financing activities and a
corresponding increase of $352,000 in operating activities.